Water stabilization 

WT3 • Acquire water from one (1) of the following: 
o Ground water 
o Purchase 

• Utilize chemical feed 
• Have one (1) of the following: 

o Pressure or gravity filtration 
o Ion exchange processes if the 

population served is five 
                                hundred one (501) or greater 

o Lime soda 
o Reverse osmosis 

WT4 • Serve a population less than or equal to ten 
thousand (10,000) people 

• Acquire water from one (1) of the following: 
o Surface water 
o Ground water under the direct 

influence of surface water 

WT5 • Serve a population of ten thousand one 
(10,001) or more people 

• Acquire water from one (1) of the following: 
o Surface water 
o Ground water under the direct 

influence of surface water 

WT6 • Utilizes newly emerging treatment 
technology not commonly in use for drinking 
water treatment in Indiana, as determined by 
the Commissioner of IDEM. 

Table 1.8 -Distribution System Operator Classifications 

Operator Class Characteristics 
DSS (Distribution System Small) • Serve a population of less than three thousand 

three hundred one (3,301)  
• Have no components other than: 

o pressure tanks; or 
o storage tanks 

DSM (Distribution System Medium) Meet one (1) of the following: 
• Serve a population greater than or equal to three 

thousand 
• three hundred one (3,301) but less than or equal to

[...]

mechanical means of movement of water other 
than one (1) of the following: 

o Pressure tanks 
o Storage tanks 

• Consist of the following: 
o Pump 
o Storage tanks 
o Booster pumps to storage tanks 

DSL (Distribution System Large) • Serve a population greater than or equal to ten 
thousand one (10,001) people, or more 

• Consist of the following: 
o Storage tanks 
o Booster pumps to the distribution system 
o Mechanical devices for the movement of 

water beyond storage 

Treatment classes WT1, WT2 and WT3 cover systems that acquire water supply from either purchase or